# OP \$40.00 301221

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PerkinElmer, Inc.		11/29/2010	CORPORATION:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Excelitas Technologies Corp.	
Street Address:	200 West Street	
Internal Address:	Suite E403	
City:	Waltham	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02451	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3012217	ТРМІ

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (450)424-3413 Phone: 4504243423

Email: anne.coughlin@excelitas.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Anne Coughlin / Excelitas Technologies

Address Line 1: 22001 Dumberry

Address Line 4: Vaudreuil, QUEBEC J7V8P7

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anne Coughlin	
Signature:	/Anne Coughlin/	
Date:	09/28/2011	

Total Attachments: 4 source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page4.tif

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This **TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT** (the "<u>Assignment</u>") is dated as of November 29, 2010 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") between PerkinElmer, Inc. ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Excelitas Technologies Corp. (f/k/a IDS Acquisition Corp.) ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Master Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated as of August 31, 2010 (the "Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, each term used but not defined in this Assignment shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor has agreed to transfer, and cause the other Asset Sellers to transfer, to Assignee or its Designated Affiliates the Acquired Intellectual Property;

**WHEREAS**, Assignor owns the trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), and Assignee wishes to acquire Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of its rights, title and interest throughout the world in perpetuity in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and the right to sue and recover for all past, present and future infringements and other violations of the Trademarks, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns to the same extent that such would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to provide any further necessary documentation and do all further acts reasonably requested by Assignee in this regard to confirm and perfect title in and to the Trademarks in Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, which activities will be performed at Assignee's expense.

Remainder of the page intentionally left blank; signature pages to follow.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

PERKINELMER, INC.

By:\_

name:

Vica Pracidant

Secretary

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment Agreement]

**ASSIGNEE:** 

EXCELITAS TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

Name: Robert B. McKeon

Title: President

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment Agreement]

# Schedule A

	Trademark	Country	Registration Date	Registration No.
<u> </u>	ACULED	CTM	Oct. 29, 2006	4684122
2.	ACULED	USA	Oct. 9, 2007	3309016
3.	DIGIPYRO	CTM	Mar. 5, 2007	4885778
4.	DIGIPYRO	Japan	Apr. 6, 2007	5038198
5.	DIGIPYRO	USA	Sept. 18, 2007	3295468
6.	LIGHTING TECHNOLOGY FOR THE PERFECT IMAGE	USA	Dec. 12, 2006	3184609
7.	MULTIBLUE	USA	Sept. 5, 2006	3140097
8.	PAX-6	USA	Jul. 15, 2008	3469652
9.	RETICON	Benelux	Jul. 31, 2011	0374753
10.	SETTING THE MOOD	CTM	Oct. 17, 2006	4683512
11.	SETTING THE MOOD	Japan	Jul. 14, 2006	4969226
12.	SETTING THE MOOD	USA	Aug. 28, 2007	3287025
13.	TPMI	CTM	Jul. 27, 2005	003708534
14.	TPMI	Japan	Jan. 19, 2007	5018700
15.	TPMI	USA	Nov. 1, 2005	3012217
16.	VIGI-Lux	Canada	Oct. 2, 2009	749286
17.	VIGI-Lux	CTM	Sept. 27, 2007	5379474
18.	VIGI-Lux	USA	Aug. 5, 2008	3481198

**RECORDED: 09/28/2011**